Wisconsin law.
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59.97 (5) (e) 6. If any such amendatory ordinance makes only 
the change sought in the petition and if the petition was not disap-
proved at or within 10 -daya after the public hearing by the town 
board of the town affected in the case of an ordinance relating to 
the location of district boundaries or by the town boards of a 
majority of the towns affected in the case of all other amendatory 
ordinances, it shall become effective on passage . The county clerk 
shall record in his office the date on which such ordinance becomes 
effective and he shall notify the town clerk of all towns affected 
by such ordinance of such effective date and also insert such effec-
tive date in the proceedings of the county board . Any other such 
amendatory ordinance when so adopted shall within 7 days thereafter 
be submitted in duplicate by the county clerk by registered mail to 
the town clerk of each town in which lands affected by such ordi-
nance are located . If after 40 days from the date of such adoption 
a majority of such towns have not filed certified copies of resolu-
tions disapproving such amendment with the county clerk, or if, 
within a shorter time a majority of the towns in which the ordinance 
is in effect have filed certified copies of resolutions approving 
the amendment with the county clerk, the amendment shall thereupon 
be in effect in all of the towns affected by the ordinance. Any 
such ordinance relating to the location of boundaries of districts 
shall within 7 days after adoption by the county board be trans-
mitted by the county clerk by registered mail only to the town clerk 
of the town in which the lands affected by such change are located and shall become effective 40 days after the adoption of the ordi-
nance by the county board unless such town board prior to such date files a certified copy of a resolution disapproving of such ordi-nance with the county clerk . If such town board approves the ordi-nance, said ordinance shall become effective upon the filing of the 
resolution of the town board approving same with the county clerk. The county clerk shall record in his office the date on which such ordinance becomes effective and he shall notify the town clerk of 

CHAPTER 86, Laws of 1971 

AN ACT to amend 59.97 (5) (e) 3m and 6 of the statutes, relating to 
disapproval by town boards of county zoning ordinances . 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1 . 59 .97 (5) (e) 3m of the statutes is amended to 
read : 

59.97 (5) (e) 3m . If a town affected by the proposed amendment 
disapproves of the proposed amendment, the town board of such town 
may file a certified copy of the resolution adopted by such board 
disapproving of the petition with the agency prior to -s* ; at or 
within 10_ ~y~. ~ft~ the public hearing. If the town board of the 
town affected m the case of an ordinance relating to the location 
of boundaries of districts file such a resolution, or the town 
boards of a majority of the towns affected in the case of all other 
amendatory ordinances file such resolutions, the agency may not 
recommend approval of the petition without change, but may only 
recommend approval with change or recommend disapproval . 

SECTION 2. 59.97 (5) (e) 6 of the statutes is amended to 
read : 
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all towns affected by such ordinance of such effective date and also 
make such report to the county board, which report shall be printed 
in the proceedings of the county board . 
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